

Civil No. H047068

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**Willow Glen Trestle Conservancy
and Friends of the Willow
Glen Trestle;**

Civil Number H047068

Related Case H041563

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

Santa Clara County Superior
Court Case No. 18CV335801

v.

**City of San José and City of San
José Department of Public Works,**

Defendants and Respondents.

On appeal from the Superior Court of Santa Clara County
Honorable Thomas E. Kuhnle

Appellants' Opening Brief

BRANDT-HAWLEY LAW GROUP
Susan Brandt-Hawley (SBN 75907)
P.O. Box 1659
Glen Ellen, California 95442
707.938.3900
susanbh@preservationlawyers.com

Attorney for Appellants

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

Table of Contents

Introduction.....	5
Statement of Facts	8
<i>Mitigated Negative Declaration; No Historic Status</i>	8
<i>Environmental Impact Report; No Historic Status</i>	8
<i>Historic Status Established</i>	10
<i>The Streambed Alteration Agreement</i>	10
Statement of Appealability.....	11
Statement of the Case.....	12
Standard of Review	12
Discussion	14
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	14
<i>Fair Argument Standard</i>	14
<i>Supplemental Environmental Review</i>	14
B. The SAA involves City Discretion.....	15
C. An EIR will Accomplish the Goals of CEQA	19
Conclusion.....	21

Table of Authorities

<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Cal. Dept. of Fish and Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204.....	20
<i>City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of the Cal. State University</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341	20
<i>City of San Diego v. Board of Trustees of the California State University</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 945.....	20
<i>Friends of the College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo County Community College District (Gardens 1)</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 937	6,13,15
<i>Friends of the College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo County Community College District (Gardens 2)</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 596.....	6,13
<i>Friends of the Willow Glen Trestle v. City of San José</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 457.....	5,15
<i>Friends of Westwood v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 259	13,17
<i>Lighthouse Field Beach Rescue v. California Department of Parks and Recreation</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.3d 1170	12, 13
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903.....	14
<i>Schaeffer Land Trust v. San José City Council</i> (1986) 188 Cal.App.3rd 612	12
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Sonoma</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1307.....	14
<i>Tomlinson v. County of Alameda</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 281.....	19
Fish and Game Code Sections	
1602	10
1603	10

Public Resources Code Sections

21000 5
21002 19
21081 21
21084.1 5,7,20
21151 14
21166 *passim*

CEQA Guidelines

15062 6,11,16
15064 11,14
15096 11
15126.6 21
15162 17
